

To Be Argued By:
Warren J. Roth
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2023-00083

Albany County Clerk's Index No.907212/2020
Appellate Division, Third Department Case No. 533530

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of the Application of

FRANCO COMPAGNONE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

against

THOMAS P. DiNAPOLI, as State Comptroller,

Respondent-Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 to Review and Annul the Determination Made by the Executive Deputy Comptroller of the New York State and Local Retirement System Denying Petitioner's Application for Accidental Disability Retirement and for Such Other Appropriate Relief.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

Warren J. Roth

Date Completed: February 9, 2024

SCHWAB & GASPARINI, PLLC
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
222 Bloomingdale Road, Suite 200
White Plains, New York 10605
914-304-4353
wroth@schwabgasparini.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I	
THE INCIDENT OF OCTOBER 27, 2013 CONSTITUTES AN ACCIDENT AS THAT TERM IS USED UNDER THE RSSL	8
POINT II	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION DECISION PRODUCES THE FLAWED RESULT THAT POLICE OFFICERS WHO BECOME PERMANENTLY DISABLED DUE TO ANY UNSEEN CONDITION IN THE DARK ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ACCIDENTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS	13
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>300 Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v. State Div. of Human Rights, 45 NY2d 176 [1978]</u>	10
<u>Castellano v. DiNapoli, 197 A.D.3d 1478, 154 N.Y.S.3d 170 (2021)</u>	17, 18
<u>Cuccia v. New York Employees’ Retirement System, 113 N.Y.S. 3d 827 (2019)</u>	12
<u>Matter of Bodenmiller v. DiNapoli, 157 AD3d 1120 [2018]</u>	10
<u>Matter of Jonigan v. McCall, 291 AD2d 766 (2002)</u>	9
<u>Matter of Kelly v. DiNapoli, 30 NY3d 364 (2018)</u>	14
<u>Matter of Kenny v. DiNapoli, 11 NY3d 873 (2008)</u>	8, 16
<u>Matter of Lichtenstein v. Board of Trustees of Police Pension Fund of Police Dept. of City of N.Y., Art. II, 57 NY2d 1010 [1982]</u>	8
<u>Matter of McCambridge v. McGuire, 62 NY2d 563 [1984]</u>	8, 9, 16
<u>Matter of Miller v. DeBuono, 90 NY2d 783 [1977]</u>	10
<u>Matter of Mirrer v. Hevesi, 4 AD3d 722 (2004)</u>	9

<u>Matter of Roberts v. DiNapoli,</u> 117 AD3d 1166 (2014)	9
<u>Matter of Stancarone v. DiNapoli,</u> 161 AD3d 144 [3d Dept 2018]	9, 15, 19
<u>Matter of Walion v. New York State & Local Police & Fire Retirement Sys.,</u> 118 AD3d 1215 (2014)	9, 12
<u>Ridge Road Fire Dist. v. Schiano,</u> 16 NY3d 494 [2011]	10
Statutes	
CPLR § 5602.....	5
Retirement and Social Security Law § 363	3, 4
RSSL § 363(a).....	7
